historical consolidated financial information of RMDY for the year ended December 31, 2018, which have been prepared by management of RMDY. The
unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations of the Company only include the acquisition of RMDY. In addition, the unaudited combined financial
statements are based upon pro forma allocations of the purchase price of RMDY based upon the estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in
connection with the Acquisition. Management believes that all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Acquisition have been made to the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the
Company that would have occurred if the acquisition of RMDY had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company’s
results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

OptimizeRx Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2019

  OptimizeRx   RMDY   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Health, Inc.   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,759,967  $ 34,952  $ 29,794,919  $ (8,492,534)  [a] $ 21,302,385
Accounts receivable   7,158,390   235,411   7,393,801   -   7,393,801
Prepaid expenses   973,177   -   973,177   -   973,177
Employee loans   -   636,576   636,576   (636,576)  [c]  -
Other current assets   -   24,978   24,978   (20,129)  [l]   4,850

Total Current Assets   37,891,534   931,918   38,823,452   (9,149,239)   29,674,213
Property and equipment, net   156,809   19,173   175,982   -   175,982
Other Assets   -   -   -

Goodwill   3,678,513   -   3,678,513   12,583,720  [b]  16,262,233
Patent rights, net   2,604,677   -   2,604,677   -   2,604,677
Other intangible assets, net   3,542,462   -   3,542,462   9,555,000  [b]  13,097,462
Right of use assets, net   587,497   -   587,497   -   587,497
Other assets and deposits   92,239   6,081   98,320   -   98,320
Severance pay fund   -   255,774   255,774   -   255,774

Total Other Assets   10,505,388   261,855   10,767,243   22,138,720   32,905,963
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 48,553,731  $ 1,212,945  $ 49,766,676  $ 12,989,481   $ 62,756,157

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable - trade  $ 1,095,474  $ 145,513  $ 1,240,987  $ 355,964  [d] $ 1,596,951
Accrued expenses   607,000   -   607,000   -   607,000
Revenue share payable   1,668,287   -   1,668,287   -   1,668,287
Current portion of lease obligations   113,476   -   113,476   -   113,476
Current portion of contingent purchase price payable   810,000   -   810,000   -   810,000
Deferred revenue   1,115,904   -   1,115,904   -   1,115,904
Loans payable   -   129,199   129,199   (129,199)  [e]  -
Short term bank debts   -   17,056   17,056   (17,056)  [e]  -
Other payables   -   761,736   761,736   (761,736)  [e]  -
Shareholder loans   -   872,015   872,015   (872,015)  [e]  -
Total Current Liabilities   5,410,141   1,925,519   7,335,660   (1,424,042)   5,911,618

   -
Non-current Liabilities

Lease obligations, net of current portion   478,201   -   478,201   -   478,201
Contingent purchase price payable, net of current portion   1,530,000   -   1,530,000   6,693,000  [f]   8,223,000
Warrant liability   -   173,288   173,288   (173,288) [m]  -
Severance pay liability   -   289,188   289,188   -   289,188
Deferred tax liability   -   1,166,550 [n]   1,166,550
Total Non-current liabilities   2,008,201   462,476   2,470,677   7,686,262   10,156,939

Total Liabilities   7,418,342   2,387,995   9,806,337   6,262,220   16,068,557
Stockholders’ Equity

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares
authorized, no issued and outstanding at September 30,
2019 or December 31, 2018   -   -   -

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 14,173,850 and 12,038,618 shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2019 and December
31, 2018, respectively   14,174   14,174   383 [g]   14,557

Ordinary shares of USD 0.001 par value 35,696,414
shares issued  and outstanding at December 31, 2018
and September 30, 2019   35,496   35,496   (35,496) [h]   -

Series A Preferred  Shares USD 0.001 par value
1,085,521 shares issued and outstanding  at December
31, 2018 and September 30, 2019   1,086   1,086   (1,086) [h]   -

Series B Preferred Shares USD 0.001 par value
15,373,131 shares issued and outstanding at December
31, 2018 and September 30, 2019   15,373   15,373   (15,373) [h]   -

Series C Preferred shares USD 0.001 par value
8,333,880  shares issued and outstanding at December
31, 2018 and September 30, 2019   8,334   8,334   (8,334) [h]   -

Additional paid-in-capital   72,561,045   3,809,224   76,370,269   2,098,569  [i]   78,468,838
Accumulated deficit   (31,439,830)   (5,044,563)   (36,484,393)   4,688,599  [j]   (31,795,794)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   41,135,389   (1,175,050)   39,960,339   6,727,261   46,687,601

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 48,553,731  $ 1,212,945  $ 49,766,676  $ 12,989,481   $ 62,756,157

2

OptimizeRx Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

  OptimizeRx   RMDY   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Health, Inc.   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

NET REVENUE  $ 17,218,492  $ 1,519,789  $ 18,738,281  $ -   $ 18,738,281
COST OF REVENUES   6,251,766   511,632   6,763,398   -   6,763,398

GROSS MARGIN   10,966,726   1,008,157   11,974,883   -   11,974,883

OPERATING EXPENSES   12,341,827   1,735,696   14,077,523   441,194  [b], [k]  14,518,717
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (1,375,101)   (727,539)   (2,102,640)   -   (2,102,640)
   -
OTHER INCOME   -

Interest income   192,305   -   192,305   -   192,305
Change in Fair Value of Contingent Consideration   25,000   -   25,000   -   25,000

TOTAL OTHER INCOME   217,305   -   217,305   -   217,305

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR

INCOME TAXES   (1,157,796)   (727,539)   (1,885,335)   -   (1,885,335)

Financial Expenses, net   218,160   218,160   -   218,160

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   -   -   -   -   -

NET INCOME  $ (1,157,796)  $ (945,698)  $ (2,103,494)  $ -   $ (2,103,494)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES

OUTSTANDING:
BASIC   12,996,590   13,379,483
DILUTED   12,996,590   13,379,483

NET INCOME PER SHARE
BASIC  $ (0.09)   $ (0.16)
DILUTED  $ (0.09)   $ (0.16)

3

OptimizeRx Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2018

  OptimizeRx   RMDY   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Health, Inc.   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue  $ 21,206,363  $ 2,367,813  $ 23,574,176  $ -   $ 23,574,176
Cost of revenues   8,999,666   603,435   9,603,101   -   9,603,101
Gross Margin   12,206,697   1,764,378   13,971,075   -   13,971,075

Operating expenses   12,026,565   2,220,658   14,247,223   1,006,133  [b]  15,253,356
Income (loss) from opreations   180,132   (456,279)   (276,147)   (1,006,133)   (1,282,281)
Other income   -   -   -

Interest income   46,212   -   46,212   -   46,212
Total other income   46,212   -   46,212   -   46,212

Other expense
Financial expense   -   24,382   24,382   -   24,382
Total other expense   -   24,382   24,382   -   24,382
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   226,344   (480,661)   (254,317)   (1,006,133)   (1,260,451)

Provision for income taxes   -   1,542   1,542   -   1,542
Net income (loss)  $ 226,344  $ (482,203)  $ (255,859)  $ (1,006,133)   $ (1,261,993)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic   10,832,209   11,215,102
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted   11,862,991   12,245,884

Net income (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.02   $ (0.11)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.02   $ (0.11)

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

On October 4, 2019, OptimizeRx Corp. (the “Company”) entered into, and consummated the transactions contemplated by, a Stock Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”) by and among the Company, RMDY (collectively, the “Sellers”), each of Amir Kishon and Elad Levran, as “Seller Indemnitors” and